
*Proposed agenda items received 24 hours before the 
scheduled meeting will be added to the agenda at the meeting.

TENTATIVE 
REGULAR MEETING

BOARD AGENDA

December 14, 2020
7:30 PM 

1. Call Meeting to Order

A. Roll Call taken on acknowledgement and reception of meeting notice and agenda

2. Information and Proposals

A. Receiving of Visitors

B. Letters and Communication

C. Reports and Information from Administration

1. Superintendent's Report

2. Principal Report

3. BRLD Board Committee Report

3. Action Items (Discuss, Consider, May take action on the following)

4. Routine Business - Consent Agenda

A. Excuse Absent Board Members (as necessary)

B. Minutes

C. Treasurers Report

D. Claims

5. Old Business

A. Appoint Board Member to Replace Reece French

B. Discuss Superintendent Search

C. Approve School District Audit

6. New Business

A. LB 399 Committee on American Civics - Open for Public Comment

B. Go into Executive Session to Discuss Superintendent's Evaluation and Negotiations

C. Come out of Executive Session

D. Superintendent Evaluation

E. Discuss Negotiations

7. Advance Planning

A. Information and questions for Board Members

B. Agenda items for next meeting

C. Future Meeting Dates

8. Adjournment



To: Board Members
From:  Fred Hansen, Superintendent
Re: December 2020 Board Report – Regular meeting – Monday, December 14, 2020 at 7:30 PM

 NASB/NASA State Education Conference
 Christmas Dinner – December 16, 2020
 FFA Name Change Request
 Final Board Meeting for President Trevor Preston – serving 21 years

Jim represented the school board at the NASB Delegate Assembly in Omaha on Friday, November 20, 2020.

Come enjoy Christmas Dinner with us on December 16, 2020.  Sign up through Beth.

The BRLD Board Committee held our fall meeting on November 11, 2020.  The Bancroft-Rosalie Committee 
requested that we change the FFA name to the BRLD FFA.  The Bancroft-Rosalie committee also recommended 
we change the Bancroft-Rosalie SkillsUSA name to BRLD SkillsUSA.  The B-R committee felt it would allow all 
students to feel a part of either group similar to our sports teams.  We also discussed providing easier access for 
Bancroft-Rosalie students to receive Ag classes from Mr. Anderson.   Mr. Swanson, Mr. Anderson and I met on 
November 25, 2020 with the B-R Administration and Amy Soll, B-R Ag teacher, to discuss easier access and 
changing the FFA and SkillsUSA names.  We set it up for Mr. Anderson to travel to B-R 8th period each day to 
teach the foundation (9th grade) Ag class to B-R students which would allow Amy Soll to teach an Ag class to 
upper grades.  We also set up a plan for future years of offering Ag classes to B-R students.

I want to take the opportunity to thank President Trevor Preston for serving on the Lyons-Decatur Northeast School 
Board for 21 years!  I appreciate your leadership!  I would like to ask President Preston to come to the January 11, 
2021 board meeting to receive a plaque honoring his service.

Corey is scheduled to review December bills and Chad is up for January. 
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*Proposed agenda items received 24 hours before the 
scheduled meeting will be added to the agenda at the 
meeting.

TENTATIVE
REGULAR METING

BOARD AGENDA

December 14, 2020
7:30 P.M.

1. Call Meeting to Order

A. Roll Call taken on acknowledgement and reception of meeting notice and agenda

2. Information and Proposals  

A. Receiving of Visitors
B. Letters and Communication 
C. Reports and Information from Administration

1. Superintendent’s Report
2. Principal’s Report
3. BRLD Board Committee Report – Corey Petersen

3.    Action Items (Discuss, Consider, May take action on the following)

A. Routine Business – Consent Agenda

4. Excuse Absent Board Members (as necessary)
5. Minutes
6. Treasurer’s Report
7. Claims

B. Old Business

1. Appoint Board Member to replace Reece French
2. Discuss Superintendent Search
3. Approve School District Audit

C.   New Business

1. LB 399 Committee on American Civics – Open for Public Comment
2. Go into Executive Session to Discuss the Superintendent’s Evaluation and Negotiations
3. Come out of Executive Session
4. Superintendent’s Evaluation
5. Discuss Negotiations

4.   Advance Planning

A. Information and questions for Board Members

1.

B. Agenda items for next meeting
1.  

C. Future meeting dates

1. Special Board Work Session meeting December 21, 2020 at 6:30 PM
2. Special Board meeting January 5 & 6, 2021 at 4 PM
3. Regular Board meeting January 11, 2021 at 7:30 PM
4. NASB Legislative Issues Conference Feb 1, 2021 (virtual)

5.    Adjournment---9:00 p.m.
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Suggested List of Motions
December 14, 2020

(Open Meetings Act rules posted on north wall of library)

1. ____________________________________ opened the meeting at ___________ PM.

2. Acknowledgement of receipt of notice and agenda for the meeting was taken by Roll Call:

_______________________________________________________________________________________

3. It was moved by __________________________________, seconded by ____________________________

 to approve the Consent Agenda items:

1. Excuse absent board members (as necessary)
2. Minutes
3. Treasurers Report
4. General Fund Claims
5. Lunch Fund Claims
6. Employee Benefit Claim

Roll Call:  Aye: __________________________________ Nay: __________________________________

4. It was moved by _______________________________, seconded by _____________________________

 that the Board approve a resolution appointing Jolene Trautman to the vacant board position to complete Reece 

French’s term ending on January 7, 2021.  (Refer to Resolution)

5. Roll Call:  Aye: __________________________________ Nay: __________________________________

6. It was moved by __________________________________, seconded by ____________________________

 to approve the 2019-2020 School District Audit by Romans, Wiemer & Associates as presented.

Roll Call:  Aye: __________________________________ Nay: __________________________________

7. It was moved by __________________________________, seconded by ____________________________

 to go into executive session at __________ PM to discuss the Superintendent’s evaluation and negotiations.

Roll Call:  Aye: __________________________________ Nay: __________________________________

8. It was moved by __________________________________, seconded by ____________________________

 to come out of executive session at ________ PM.

Roll Call:  Aye: __________________________________ Nay: __________________________________

9. __________________________________________ closed the meeting at ___________ PM.
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Principal Report - December 2020 Board Meeting 
   
A. Calendar - Upcoming Events 
Virtual Elementary Holiday Program-------------------Tuesday, December 15 
Virtual Secondary Holiday Program--------------------Thursday, December 17 
Last Day for Elementary Students----------------------Friday, December 18 
Last Day for Secondary Students-------------–--------Tuesday, December 22 
Teacher Inservice-------------------------------------------Monday, January 4 
Students Return---------------------------------------------Tuesday, January 5 
 
B. Professional Development 

● December 2nd - ​The PAWS Leadership team met with our evaluator to complete 
our yearly self-assessment.  

● December 8th - ​Mrs. Boden and Mrs. Wakeley attended the monthly 21st century 
meeting (virtual).  

● December 10-11 - ​Elementary teachers met in teams to review math and reading 
data, write Individualized Reading Intervention Plans for students and plan for new 
small intervention groups in each classroom. 

● Mr. Hansen, Mrs. Totten and Mr. Swanson have collaborated with area schools 
almost weekly to navigate through this time.  

○ We have listened to several KSB law webinars as well.  
C. Other 

● Mrs. Totten submitted an application for ​School Age Cares Act Child Care​ Program Funds 

through the Nebraska Children and Families Foundation.  This is around $5000 and would be 

used toward the afterschool program.  We have had additional expenses this year in the 

program due to COVID (ordering take home STEM kits, adding an additional employee to 

keep numbers down for social distancing…)  We should find out within a few weeks if we 

will receive these funds.  

● Mr. Timm was asked to speak at the governor's conference on November 25th.  

● Today was our last JH basketball game. We made it through the season successfully!  

● Bowling had its first meet last week. Our girls beat Plainview.  

● We hosted District One Act-  It went very smooth and our team was runner up!  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 



BRLD BOARD COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
November 11, 2020 

At Lyons-Decatur School Library 
7:00 PM 

 
Old Business: 

1. Tournament/Playoff game hosting schedule 
● EHC GBB @ Lyons​- correct  
● EHC BBB @ Bancroft- ​correct 
● Sub-district - TBA - ​We both put in to host. BRLD would be the host. We will determine a site if it 

happens.  
New Business: 
1.  Report of Principal/Athletic Directors meetings-  

● Discussed the success of our fall sports.  
● Changed the JH basketball games to a 6:30 PM start time to clear the gyms before fans arrive.  
● We discussed our funding issue with low attendance because of COVID.  

○ Should we think about holding back on purchasing jerseys? Will hold off the rotation for a year if 
necessary.  Decision to be made this Spring. 

● Currently C-1 football count is  70-159 
○ We know this is something we need to look into since our boy count will be at that point next cycle. 
○ Mr. Knaak mentioned that C-1 competition may be easier than C-2 competition in our area. 
○ BRLD could sign up for C-2 competition for two years.  The first year of the cycle we would be 

ineligible for the playoffs but we would be eligible the second year of the cycle (at current enrollment 
numbers).  Numbers could change in the next year in either direction. 

● We discussed the winter sports fan situation.  
○ Currently only household members are allowed and at 25% capacity. 

2020-21 Coaching assignments – any changes? ​Discussed Coach Timm’s concerns for a 3rd coach for Cross Country. 
Have checked with other schools in EHC,  most either have 1 or 2 coaches for both HS and JH teams.  We feel we are 
where we need to be with the participation numbers where we are currently at.  If numbers increase substantially, then 
we may revisit this issue. 

A. Uniform rotation 
● Girls and Boys BB order in Spring of 2021 for use in 2021-2022 

o We will have to look in the spring where we are with this. We may have to wait to 
purchase new uniforms due to lack of revenue.  

o Only uniforms for varsity players need to be ordered.  Which would be approximately 60 
uniforms for both boys and girls teams.  Typically uniforms run about $120-140 each. 

2.  Shared classes for 2020-21: 
● LDNE offers the following to B-R​: 

1. Plant & Animal Science – Payton Nolting 
2. Natural Resources and Food Science 
3. Plant Science Asynchronous Learning – Michael Cooney 
4. Entrepreneurship/Business Law 
5. Personal Finance/Economics 
6. Agribusiness 
7. Graphic Design/Digital Media 
8. Entomology 
9. Leadership/Landscaping 

● B-R offers the following to LDNE: 
1. C N A/Medical aid 
2. Architectural Drafting - Derek Petersen 
3. Applied Statistics 



4. College Technical Math I 
5. College Algebra/Trigonometry 
6. Tech Education (second semester after drafting) 

 
E. Discuss FFA and Ag classes and Skills USA 

B-R is proposing a name change to BRLD for these two activities and offering a SkillsUSA class to LDNE.  
1. We can make a name change to BRLD FFA since B-R does not currently have an FFA chapter. 
2. Mr. Hansen will check with the State FFA office on procedures to follow to allow this name change. 
3. Discussion centered on how to improve our current AG class offerings to B-R students.  Discussed 

sending the LDNE Ag (FFA) teacher to B-R to teach a class and sending the B-R Industrial Tech 
(SkillsUSA) teacher to LDNE to teach a class.  The classes must be offered either first or last period to 
help accommodate travel for the teachers.  This would allow for the Ag teacher to teach the foundation 
course to the B-R students. 

F. Budget 2020-21 Report 
● Revenue ​- Lacking revenue due to Covid.  Both schools will increase transfers to the 

Cooperative Fund.  B-R = $5,000 and LDNE = $2,000. 
● Disbursements ​- May need to postpone large expenses until the 21-22 school year.  
● Major Purchases- ​Football Equipment.  Typically we replace 4-6 helmets each for HS and JH 

teams due to “life” of helmets expired.  We don’t want to be caught replacing 10-20 helmets in 
one year.  Helmets currently run about $350.    BB uniforms if purchased. 

● Do we need to consider a reduction in spending in this 20-21 school year? ​- Yes. 
 

G. Grand Island Hoops Classic boys’ basketball invitation game – Saturday, 2/13/21 at 3:15 PM vs Auburn 
 
 
Future Meeting Date- ____​TBD​___________________________ at Bancroft 
 
 
The BRLD Co-Op Committee will consist of the administrative teams and board members each from the Bancroft-Rosalie school district and the Lyons-Decatur school district.  This 
committee has no voting power but is a communication tool for the Co-Op.  The committee will meet a minimum of three times a year, once during the summer, in between volleyball and 
basketball, and in between basketball and track/golf.  Periodically, a need may arise to meet to discuss immediate concerns. Both districts will, in good faith, honor the other district’s 
request in a timely manner.  At these times, discussion about the Co-Op will take place.  Also, recommendations for any changes to the Coach’s Handbook can be made at this time.  It is 
the expectation that committees operate in good faith and use professional judgment.  If a committee member has an issue with a coach or is operating in bad faith, said member would be 
required/expected to recuse himself or herself prior to the discussion of the issue at hand. 
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The Board of Education of the Lyons-Decatur School District No. 20 met in a work session on Monday, November 2, 2020 in the Secondary Library.  
Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publishing notice in the Lyons Mirror-Sun designated method for giving notice.  Meeting notices 

were also posted at the Superintendent's office and on the school website.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance to all members and agenda was 
communicated in the notice to the board of this meeting.  All proceedings hereinafter were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of 

the public.  The open meeting laws are posted on the library wall. 
 

The work session was opened at 6:34 p.m. 
 

Roll Call:  Present:  Archer, Bacon, Brehmer, Christiansen, Myers, Petersen by Zoom, Vlach and Preston.  Absent:  None. 
 

The purpose of this workshop was to discuss the Superintendent search. 
 

Adjourned this meeting at 8:17 p.m. 

 

 

I the undersigned, secretary of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast, in the County of Burt, in the State of Nebraska, hereby certify that all of the 

subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for inspection at the 

office of the secretary, located in the main office of the school, Lyons Center, except those items of an emergency nature added at the meeting by motion 

and roll call vote, that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least 24 hours prior to said meeting that said minutes of the Board of Education of 

the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast in the County of Burt, State of Nebraska were in written form and available for inspection by the public 

within 24 hours and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meeting of said body were 

provided advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and subjects to be discussed at said meeting. 

 

 

 ____________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 

ATTEST: 

 

____________________________________  

President, Board of Education 
 

 



The Board of Education of the Lyons-Decatur School District No. 20 met in special session on Monday, November 23, 2020 for a work session, in 
the Secondary Library.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publishing notice in the Lyons Mirror-Sun designated method for giving 

notice.  Meeting notices were also posted at the Superintendent's office and on the school website.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance to all 
members and agenda was communicated in the notice to the board of this meeting.  All proceedings hereinafter were taken while the convened meeting 

was open to the attendance of the public.  The open meeting laws are posted on the library wall. 
 

Posted Locations:  

• Lyons-Mirror Sun 

• lyonsdecaturschools.org 

• Front door of the school 

Posted Date:  11/19/2020 

 

Preston called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.   

 
Roll Call.  Present:  Archer, Bacon, Brehmer, Christiansen, Myers, Petersen, Vlach and Preston. Absent:  None. 

 

Roll Call taken on acknowledgement and reception of meeting notice and agenda.  Aye:  Archer, Bacon, Brehmer, Christiansen, Myers, Petersen, Vlach 

and Preston.  Nay:  None.  Absent:  None. 

 

The purpose of this work session was to discuss the Superintendent search. 

 

This meeting was adjourned at 8:32 p.m. 

 

I the undersigned, secretary of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast, in the County of Burt, in the State of Nebraska, hereby certify that all of the 
subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for inspection at the 

office of the secretary, located in the main office of the school, Lyons Center, except those items of an emergency nature added at the meeting by motion 
and roll call vote, that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least 24 hours prior to said meeting that said minutes of the Board of Education of 

the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast in the County of Burt, State of Nebraska were in written form and available for inspection by the public 
within 24 hours and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meeting of said body were 

provided advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and subjects to be discussed at said meeting. 

  

 

____________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________________  

President, Board of Education 
 
 



The Board of Education of the Lyons-Decatur School District No. 20 met in regular session on Monday, November 9, 2020 in the Secondary Library.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof 
by publishing notice in the Lyons Mirror-Sun designated method for giving notice.  Meeting notices were also posted at the Superintendent's office and on the school website.  Notice of the meeting was 
given in advance to all members and agenda was communicated in the notice to the board of this meeting.  All proceedings hereinafter were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance 
of the public.  The open meeting laws are posted on the library wall. 
 
President Preston opened the meeting at 7:35 p.m. 
  
Roll Call.  Present:  Archer, Bacon, Brehmer, Christiansen, Petersen (via zoom), Vlach and Preston.  Excused Absence:  Myers. 
  
Roll Call was taken on acknowledgement and reception of meeting notice and agenda.  Aye:  Archer, Bacon, Brehmer, Christiansen, Petersen (Via zoom), Vlach 
and Preston.  Nay:  None.  Excused Absence:  Myers. 

Myers arrived at 7:43 p.m. 

Superintendent Report 

Jim Vlach will represent the school board at the NASB Delegate zoomed assembly on Friday, November 13, 2020.  EHA announced an overall 2.96% increase in 
premiums for next year.  A contract was signed with Heartland Counseling to continue counseling services.  Elkhorn Logan Valley Health Department reports no 
concerns with our COVID numbers.  The health department has not found any contact tracing to be going on within the school buildings.  Those schools who shut 
down, did so because of staffing, not increased COVID numbers. 

Principal's Report 

Principal's Swanson and Totten reported on calendar events, COVID changes, Professional Development, the American Civics Committee meeting held prior to 
the regular meeting and activity changes. 

Committee on American Civics Report 

Items discussed were included on the Principal's report. 

Negotiations Report 

A meeting was held to begin the process.  The next meeting will be scheduled in the near future. 

It was moved by Lisa Christiansen, seconded by Chad Brehmer, to approve the consent agenda Roll Call. 
Archer: Aye, Bacon: Aye, Brehmer: Aye, Christiansen: Aye, Myers: Aye, Petersen: Aye, Preston: Aye, Vlach: Aye. 
 
Discussed the new Superintendent search. 
 
Mr. Hansen went over the school audit that was included in the packet. 

It was moved by Jaime Bacon, seconded by April Archer, to approve the following school board policies: 3 New Perry Law Firm Board Polices: #2160 - 
professional boundaries requiring staff to not have a relationship with a student; #2512 - provide for up to seven days of paid injury leave; #2438 - federal 
regulations require schools to have a policy in place to reimburse for certain expenses under certain federal grants; 2 Updated Perry Law Firm Board Policies: 
#6115 - modify student attendance law to provide that mental health may be a basis for student absences; #8340 - change the method by which notice must be 
given for Board Meetings. Roll Call.  Archer: Aye, Bacon: Aye, Brehmer: Aye, Christiansen: Aye, Myers: Aye, Petersen: Aye, Preston: Aye, Vlach: Aye. 
  
It was moved by Lisa Christiansen, seconded by Chad Brehmer, to approve the updates to the Safe Return to School Plan as presented. Roll Call. 
Archer: Aye, Bacon: Aye, Brehmer: Aye, Christiansen: Aye, Myers: Aye, Petersen: Aye, Preston: Aye, Vlach: Aye. 
 
The Board has a vacancy from the passing of Board Member, Reece French.  Reece’s time on the board was much appreciated. 

The Superintendent evaluation was tabled to the December meeting. 

There is a work session planned for November 23, 2020, to continue the Superintendent search.  The next regular Board meeting will be December 14, 2020. 

This meeting was closed at 8:25 p.m. 

I the undersigned, secretary of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast, in the County of Burt, in the State of Nebraska, hereby certify that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings 
were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for inspection at the office of the secretary, located in the main office of the school, Lyons Center, except those items 
of an emergency nature added at the meeting by motion and roll call vote, that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least 24 hours prior to said meeting that said minutes of the Board of 
Education of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast in the County of Burt, State of Nebraska were in written form and available for inspection by the public within 24 hours and prior to the next 
convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meeting of said body were provided advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and subjects to be 
discussed at said meeting. 

  
 
 

 ____________________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Education 

ATTEST: 
  
 
 
____________________________________  
President, Board of Education 

 



Treasurer's Report
At the close of business November 30, 2020

Cash Balance on October 30, 2020 ($ (1,862.71)     

Receipts for November 2020
Burt County ($ 36,322.94)    
Other County ($ 22,647.19)    
TItle IV ($ 21,268.00)    
Village of Decatur ($ 900.00)         
High Ability Learner Grant ($ 2.00)             
Wesleyan ($ 800.00)         
Computer protections ($ 35.00)           
Employee Benefit Reimbursement ($ 1,839.80)      
Medicaid ($ 1,290.29)      
State Aid ($ 3,164.00)      
Interest ($ 0.03)             

Total Receipts ($ 88,269.25)    

Account Transfers ($ 358,000.00)  

Disbursements ($ 449,439.83)  

Cash Balance as of November 30, 2020 ($ (5,033.29)     

Outstanding Checks/deposits ($ 6,147.98)      
Ending Bank Balance as of November 30, 2020 ($ 1,165.61)      

SAVINGS BALANCE            Beginning:  $1,636,758.14 ($ 1,277,376.10)

Beth Doht
Treasurer



COMBINED ACCOUNT BALANCES 
Depreciation, Employee Benefit Fund, Special Building, and Student Fee Fund 

As of November 30, 2020 
 
 

DEPRECIATION FUND 
 
Balance $197,447.09 
 
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 
 
Balance $21,257.70 
 
SPECIAL BUILDING FUND 
 
Balance $1,210,513.89 
 
STUDENT FEE FUND 
 
Balance $0 
 
 
TOTAL OF COMBINED ACCOUNTS $1,429,218.68 
 
 
 

GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND 
 
 

Checking account $8,487.84  
 
 

ACTIVITY FUND 
 

Balance $77,502.71 
 

COOPERATIVE FUND 
 
Balance $3,475.39 
 
 
 
 



Treasurer’s Report 
LUNCH FUND 

At the close of Business November 30, 2020 
 
Cash Balance October 30, 2020    $42,989.23 
 
Receipts for November    $23,894.59 
 
Disbursements for November   $19,920.00 
 
Cash Balance November 30, 2020    $46,963.82 
 
Ending Bank Balance November 30, 2020   $46,963.82 
 

Expenditures for December 
 

Payroll  $  9,965.15  
Accounts Payable  $10,508.75
Total            $20,473.90  



 Net Payroll   $164,293.26 
Employee Deductions       75,333.30 
District SS/Medicare       17,100.89 
District Health/Life/HSA       56,765.42 
District Retirement       22,868.30 

   $336,361.17 
 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE   ​$  50,529.03 
 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES   $386,890.20 
 
 

LUNCH FUND   $  20,473.90 
 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Education 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
President, Board of Education  



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Reece French was appointed as a member of the Lyons-
Decatur Northeast Schools Board of Education with the appointment beginning 
August 12, 2019 and ending on January 7, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Reece French died on September 15, 2020, thereby creating 
a vacancy; and

WHEREAS, NEB. REV. STAT. 32-570(3) provides for the remaining 
members of the board to fill the vacancy temporarily by appointment of a 
qualified registered voter; and 

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2020 the board provided advance 
publicized notice of the meeting to be held on December 14, 2020 to take 
public comments on candidates and to appoint a new member to fill the 
vacancy; and 

WHEREAS, Jolene Trautman is a qualified registered voter of the district 
and has expressed an interest in school affairs; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED as follows:  

1. That after due consideration of the qualifications of the candidates 
and any public comments received, the board appoints Jolene 
Trautman to the Lyons-Decatur Northeast Schools Board of 
Education for a term ending on January 7, 2021.

2. The board secretary shall cause a copy of this resolution to be filed 
with the county clerk.

ADOPTED this 14th day of December, 2020

Burt County School District 11-
0020, commonly known as Lyons-
Decatur Northeast Schools
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ROMANS, WIEMER & ASSOCIATES 
Steven D. Wiemer, CPA Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 
Gayle D. Steiger, CPA Members American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

Nebraska Society of Certified Public Accountants 

1910 N. Lincoln Avenue • York, Nebraska 68467 
(402) 362-5597  •  FAX (402) 362-2173 

rwacpas@windstream.net 

 
 

November 4, 2020 
 
 
 
Board of Education         
School District No. 11-0020 
Lyons, Nebraska 68038 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska for the 
year ended August 31, 2020.  Professional standards require that we provide you with information 
about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards and, Governmental Auditing 
Standards, as well as certain information related to the planed scope and timing of our audit.  We 
have communicated such information in our letter to you dated September 8, 2020.  Professional 
standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Matters 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The 
significant accounting polices used by School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska are 
described in Note 1 to the financial statements.  No new accounting policies were adopted and the 
application of existing polices was not changed during 2020.  We noted no transactions entered 
into by School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska during the year which there is a lack of 
authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the 
financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and 
are based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and 
assumptions about future events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because 
of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events 
affecting them may differ significantly from those expected.  School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, 
Nebraska financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis which does limit the use of 
estimates. 
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.  
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and 
completing our audit.



 

Page 2 
 
Corrected and uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified 
during the audit, other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate 
level of management.  Management has corrected all such misstatements.  In addition, none of the 
misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by management were 
material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as 
a whole. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or 
auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial 
statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose 
during the course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the 
management representation letter date October 29, 2020. 
 
Management Consultations with Other independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consolation 
involves application of an accounting principle to School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska’s 
financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on 
those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to 
determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  To our knowledge, there were no such 
consolations with other accountants.  
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 
auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as School District No. 11-0020 of 
Lyons, Nebraska’s auditors.  However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our 
professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our retention. 
 
Other Matters 
 
We were engaged to report on the Budgetary Comparison Schedules, which accompany the 
financial statements but are not RSI.  With respect to this supplementary information, we made 
certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the 
information to determine that the information complies with the modified cash basis of accounting, 
which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), the method of preparing it has not changed from the 
prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial 
statements.  We compared and reconciled the  
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supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves. 
 
We were not engaged to report on Schedule of Modified Cash Disbursements for Operational 
Expenses Compared to Budget – General Fund and Schedule(s) of County Treasurer’s funds held 
in trust for the School District, which accompany the financial statements but are not RSI.  Such 
information has not been subjected to auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it 
 
Restriction on Use 
 
This information is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Education and 
management of School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska and is not intended to be, and 
should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
 

ROMANS, WIEMER & ASSOCIATES, 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 

 
RWA: klz 
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SUPERINTENDENT EVALUATION

Name of Superintendent_____________________________  Date ________

Person completing evaluation _______________________________________

The following evaluation form is to be used for consideration and input by members of the 
Board of Education from the last evaluation to the current time.  After completion, this form 
would be forwarded to a designated member of the Board/Superintendent for summarizing 
and used in an informal meeting with the Superintendent of Schools near the middle of the 
school year.
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -    
An option with this evaluation is to check individual items.  A common usage for evaluation 
ratings would be:

 Commendable Positive Performance
 Acceptable Satisfactory Performance
 Needs Improvement
 Unsatisfactory Performance
 NO = Not Observable

Another option is to use only the written comment section and use the individual items as 
guides.   A third option is to use some/all of the checklist and the comment section.
________________________________________________________________ 

I.   RELATIONSHIP WITH THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Keeps Board informed (Reports, estimates, etc.)   
      Makes appropriate policy recommendations to Board

Interprets and Executes Board Policies  
Supports Board decisions after discussions and vote  
Effective working relationship with the Board 

Members (Individual/Committees)
Offers professional advice
Works with Board in developing vision for school
Is effective in achieving goals set by Board

Comments: 
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
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II.  SUPERVISION AND MANAGEMENT (EXECUTIVE SKILLS)

Financial management (Budget, Expenditures, Reporting)
Management of the plant, equipment, and buses, supply needs  
Delegation of authority  
Knowledge of legal issues
Decision-making and organization skills  
Oral and written communications skills 
Supervision of Staff (Recruitment & recommendations)  
Provides leadership and involves others in the 
Study/development of educational programs

Comments:  
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________

III. RELATIONSHIP WITH PEOPLE

Rapport with administrators (Management team concept)  
Relationship with staff (Both certified and non-certified)
Rapport with students and parents
Participation in community activities
Participates with board, staff and community in 
Curriculum development
Public relation skills
Works with the news media

Comments:  
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________



3

OTHER COMMENTS:  
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________

The Superintendent meets the expectations of the School Board.

___________________________________     ______________     
                   President’s Signature                                    Date

___________________________________     ______________
           Superintendent’s Signature                                Date                  

The Superintendent does not meet the expectations of the School Board.  (Circle one)

The Superintendent must improve the following deficiencies within the following timeline 
to meet the expectations of the school board.

___________________________________     ______________     
                   President’s Signature                                    Date

___________________________________     ______________            
Superintendent’s Signature                                Date                  
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